

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

UNLOCK MICHIGAN, GEORGE  
FISHER, and NANCY HYDE-DAVIS,  
Plaintiffs,

v.

THE BOARD OF STATE  
CANVASSERS, JOCELYN BENSON,  
in her official capacity as Secretary of  
State, and JONATHAN BRATER, in  
his official capacity as Director of the  
Bureau of Elections,  
Defendants.

Supreme Court No.

**Filed under AO 2019-6**

---

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
COMPLAINT FOR MANDAMUS**  
— Oral Argument Requested —

---

Eric E. Doster (P41782)  
Doster Law Offices, PLLC  
2145 Commons Parkway  
Okemos, MI 48864  
(517) 977-0147  
eric@ericdoster.com

Michael R. Williams (P79827)  
Frankie A. Dame (P81307)  
Bush Seyferth PLLC  
151 S. Rose St., Ste. 707  
Kalamazoo, MI 49007  
(269) 820-4100  
williams@bsplaw.com  
dame@bsplaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Unlock Michigan,  
George Fisher, and Nancy Hyde-Davis*

Dated: April 30, 2021

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Index of Authorities .....4

Statement of Jurisdiction .....11

Statement of the Question Involved.....12

Introduction.....13

Statement of Facts .....15

I. Unlock Michigan Submits a Valid Petition.....15

II. KMS Levels Fraud Allegations Against Unlock .....17

III. KMS Attacks the Board’s Authority.....19

IV. The Board Refuses to Certify Unlock Michigan’s Valid  
Petition .....21

Summary of the Argument.....25

Legal Standard.....26

Argument.....27

I. The Board failed to fulfill its clear legal to duty to perform  
the ministerial task of certification. ....27

II. The Board could not withhold certification because some  
members disagreed with the Board’s refusal to conduct a  
roving investigation of fraud or suspend petition  
certification pending a rulemaking process. ....30

A. The Board had no power to undertake the sort of  
investigation that two members demanded.....30

B. The Board has neither the right nor need to pass  
formal rules and retroactively apply them to Unlock  
Michigan’s petition.....33

1. The Board’s long-standing practice in certifying  
petitions does not violate Michigan law. ....34

2. The Board could not retroactively apply any new  
rules to Unlock Michigan, so it would have had no  
reason to delay certification while the Secretary  
implemented new rules. ....37

III. The Board’s actions have violated Plaintiffs’ constitutional rights.....41

A. The Board violated Plaintiffs’ First Amendment rights. ....41

B. The Board’s approach has denied Plaintiffs due process. ....43

C. The Board has deprived Plaintiffs of equal protection of the laws. ....44

IV. Plaintiffs Have No Other Remedy to Address the Board’s Unlawful Action.....45

Conclusion and Relief Requested .....46

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Advisory Opinion on Constitutionality of 1975 PA 227,</i> 396 Mich 465, 242 NW2d 3 (1976).....	41
<i>Anders v Cuevas,</i> 984 F3d 1166 (CA 6, 2021).....	44
<i>Attorney Gen v Bd Of State Canvassers,</i> 318 Mich App 242, 896 NW2d 485 (2016).....	27, 28
<i>Attorney Gen v Van Cleve,</i> 1 Mich 362 (1850).....	28
<i>Attwood v Bd of Supervisors of Wayne County.,</i> 349 Mich 415, 84 NW2d 708 (1957).....	28
<i>Auto Club of Mich Comm for Lower Rates Now v Secretary of State,</i> 195 Mich App 613, 491 NW2d 269 (1992).....	28
<i>Bd of Trustees of City of Pontiac Police v City of Pontiac,</i> 502 Mich 868; 912 NW2d 195 (2018).....	39
<i>Berdy v Buffa,</i> 504 Mich 876; 928 NW2d 204 (2019).....	26
<i>Berry v Dehnke,</i> 302 Mich 614, 5 NW2d 505 (1942).....	26
<i>Bode v Saul,</i> 2020 WL 4741055 (MD Fla, July 28, 2020).....	37
<i>Bray v Stewart,</i> 239 Mich 340, 214 NW 193 (1927).....	28
<i>Buckley v Am Constitutional Law Found, Inc,</i> 525 US 182, 119 S Ct 636; 142 L Ed 2d 599 (1999).....	42
<i>Buhl v City of Oak Park,</i> 329 Mich App 486; 942 NW2d 667 (2019).....	38

<i>Citizens for Prot of Marriage v Bd of State Canvassers,</i> 263 Mich App 486; 693 NW2d 180 (2004).....	27, 29
<i>Citizens for Tax Reform v Deters,</i> 518 F3d 375 (CA 6, 2008).....	41
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan's Constitution v Secy of State,</i> 324 Mich App 561, 922 NW2d 404 (2018).....	13, 14
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action &amp; Integration v Bd of State Canvassers,</i> 262 Mich App 395, 686 NW2d 287 (2004).....	13
<i>Council About Parochiaid v Sec'y of State,</i> 403 Mich 396; 270 NW2d 1 (1978).....	28
<i>Comm to Ban Fracking in Michigan v Bd of State Canvassers,</i> __ Mich App __; __ NW2d __ (2021) (Docket No. 354270), 2021 WL 218683 .....	45
<i>Davis v State Employees' Ret Bd,</i> 272 Mich App 151, 725 NW2d 56 (2006).....	38
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	38
<i>Dep't of State Compliance &amp; Rules Div v Mich Ed Assn-NEA,</i> 251 Mich App 110, 650 NW2d 120 (2002).....	35
<i>Dingeman v Bd of State Canvassers,</i> 198 Mich 135, 164 NW 492 (1917).....	28
<i>Downriver Plaza Group v City of Southgate,</i> 444 Mich 656, 513 NW2d 807 (1994).....	38
<i>Dykstra v Dir, Dept of Nat,</i> 198 Mich App 482, 499 NW2d 367 (1993).....	35
<i>Ferency v Bd of State Canvassers,</i> 198 Mich App 271, 497 NW2d 233 (1993).....	28
<i>Frank W Lynch &amp; Co v Flex Techs, Inc,</i> 463 Mich 578, 624 NW2d 180 (2001).....	39

<i>Gen Motors Corp v Romein,</i> 503 US 181 (1992) .....	38
<i>Gillis v Bd of State Canvassers,</i> 453 Mich 881; 554 NW2d 9 (1996).....	28
<i>Goethal v Bd of Sup’rs.,</i> 361 Mich 104, 104 NW2d 794 (1960).....	28
<i>Groesbeck v Bd of State Canvassers,</i> 251 Mich 286, 232 NW 387 (1930).....	29
<i>Hamilton v Vaughan,</i> 212 Mich 31, 179 NW 553 (1920).....	27
<i>Harper v Va Bd of Elections,</i> 383 US 663, 86 S Ct 1079; 16 L Ed 2d 169 (1966) .....	44
<i>Herrera v Saul,</i> 2020 WL 6875942.....	37
<i>House of Representatives v Governor,</i> 949 NW2d 276 (Mich, 2020) .....	15
<i>Huron Valley Hosp, Inc v Mich State Health Facilities Comm,</i> 110 Mich App 236, 312 NW2d 422 (1981) .....	40
<i>In re Certified Questions from the United States Dist. Court,</i> — Mich —; — NW2d — 2020 WL 5877599 .....	15
<i>In re McEvoy,</i> 267 Mich App 55, 704 NW2d 78 (2005) .....	44
<i>Jim’s Body Shop, Inc v Dept of Treasury,</i> 328 Mich App 187, 937 NW2d 123 (2019).....	35
<i>Johnson v Secy of State,</i> 951 NW2d 310 (Mich, 2020) .....	30
<i>Jolliff v Am Advertising Distributors, Inc,</i> 49 Mich App 1, 211 NW2d 260 (1973).....	39
<i>Kuhn v Dept of Treasury,</i> 384 Mich 378, 183 NW2d 796 (1971).....	40

<i>Landgraf v USI Film Products,</i> 511 US 244; 114 S Ct 1483; 128 L Ed 2d 229 (1994).....	38
<i>Leininger v Sec’y of State,</i> 316 Mich 644; 26 NW2d 348 (1947).....	28
<i>May v Wayne Co Canvassers,</i> 94 Mich 505, 54 NW 377 (1893).....	33
<i>McLeod v Kelly,</i> 304 Mich 120, 7 NW2d 240 (1942).....	27, 28
<i>McLogan v Craig,</i> 20 Mich App 497, 174 NW2d 166 (1969).....	36
<i>McQuade v Furgason,</i> 91 Mich 438, 51 NW 1073 (1892).....	30
<i>Meyer v Grant,</i> 486 US 414, 108 S Ct 1886; 100 L Ed 2d 425 (1988).....	41
<i>Michigan All. for Prosperity v Bd of State Canvassers,</i> 492 Mich 862; 819 NW2d 570 (2012).....	29
<i>Michigan Civil Rights Initiative v Bd of State Canvassers,</i> 268 Mich App 506; 708 NW2d 139 (2005).....	29
<i>Michigan Opportunity v Bd of State Canvassers,</i> unpublished order of the Court of Appeals entered August 22, 2018.....	29
<i>Mich State Employees Ass’n v. Mich Liquor Control Com’n,</i> 232 Mich. App. 456, 591 N.W.2d 353 (1998).....	36
<i>Muni Fin Com’n v Bd of Ed of Marquette Tp Sch Dist, Marquette Co,</i> 337 Mich 639; 60 NW2d 495 (1953).....	26
<i>Newsome v Bd of State Canvassers,</i> 69 Mich App 725, 245 NW2d 374 (1976).....	13
<i>People Should Decide v Bd of State Canvassers,</i> 820 NW2d 165 (Mich, 2012) .....	29

<i>People v Hurn,</i> 205 Mich App 618, 518 NW2d 502 (1994).....	35
<i>People v Rich,</i> 397 Mich 399, 245 NW2d 24 (1976).....	38
<i>Protect Our Jobs v Bd of State Canvassers,</i> 492 Mich 763; 822 NW2d 534 (2012).....	29
<i>Protecting Michigan Taxpayer s v Bd of State Canvassers,</i> 324 Mich App 240; 919 NW2d 677 (2018).....	29, 33
<i>Riley v Northland Geriatric Ctr,</i> 431 Mich 632, 433 NW2d 787 (1988).....	39
<i>Robinson v. Detroit,</i> 462 Mich. 439, 613 N.W.2d 307 (2000).....	38
<i>Romein v Gen Motors Corp,</i> 436 Mich 515, 462 NW2d 555 (1990).....	38
<i>Schulkers v Kammer,</i> 955 F3d 520 (CA 6, 2020).....	43
<i>Scott v Vaughan,</i> 202 Mich 629, 168 NW 709 (1918).....	28
<i>Sellers v Hauch,</i> 183 Mich App 1, 454 NW2d 150 (1990).....	39
<i>Shah v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co, unpublished opinion of the Court of Appeals, 2021 WL 745671.....</i>	40
<i>Southfield Police Officers Ass’n v City of Southfield,</i> 433 Mich 168, 445 NW2d 98 (1989).....	37
<i>Stand Up v Secy of State,</i> 492 Mich 588; 822 NW2d 159 (2012).....	29
<i>Taxpayers United for Assessment Cuts v Austin,</i> 994 F2d 291 (CA 6, 1993).....	41, 43



<i>Vernon v Controlled Temperature, Inc,</i> 229 Mich App 31, 580 NW2d 452 (1998).....	36
<i>Vill of Willowbrook v Olech,</i> 528 US 562, 120 S Ct 1073; 145 L Ed 2d 1060 (2000).....	44
<i>W Bloomfield Hosp v Certificate of Need Bd,</i> 452 Mich 515, 550 NW2d 223 (1996).....	36
<i>Williams v Cicott,</i> 16 Mich 283 (1868).....	30, 31
<i>Wolverine Golf Club v Hare,</i> 24 Mich App 711, 180 NW2d 820 (1970).....	13

## Statutes

Mich. Comp. Laws 10.31 to 10.33.....	15
Mich. Comp. Laws 168.31.....	19, 34, 35, 36
Mich. Comp. Laws 168.475.....	37
Mich. Comp. Laws 168.476.....	<i>passim</i>
Mich. Comp. Laws 168.479.....	11, 25, 45
Mich. Comp. Laws 168.482.....	15, 27
Mich. Comp. Laws 168.544.....	17
Mich. Comp. Laws 168.795.....	34
Mich. Comp. Laws 168.878.....	11
Mich. Comp. Laws 168.889.....	34
Mich. Comp. Laws 168.933.....	17
Mich. Comp. Laws 257.309.....	34, 35
Mich. Comp. Laws 418.354.....	36
Mich Const. art. 5, § 3.....	34
Mich Const. art. 2, § 7.....	34
Mich Const. art. 2, § 9.....	12, 16

**Rules**

MCR 3.305..... 11

**Regulations**

Mich Administrative Code, Rules 168.901..... 34  
Mich Administrative Code, Rules 257.851–857..... 35

**Other Authorities**

1945 PA 302..... 15  
*Michigan Administrative Law* §4:16..... 35  
*Michigan Administrative Law*,  
13 TM Cooley L Rev 341 (1996)..... 35  
*Michigan Administrative Law*, § 4:28..... 35, 36
